QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES #2 GODDARD INSTITUTE FOR SPACE STUDIES (GISS) NNG05086927R 
Question:  Since some of the labor categories for this program fall within the criteria for the Service Contract Act Wage Determination, can the Government provide the Department of Labor Wage Determinations for the New York area?

Response: (a) Although some of the labor categories for this requirement meet the criteria for the Service Contract Act, since those labor categories constitute less than 20% of this requirement, the Service Contract Act does not apply.
(b) Potential offerors who are interested in determining the wage rates for a specific service employee should contact the Department of Labor for the New York area.
Question:  Section L.13 requires offeror's to submit to the activities detailed in the Annual Mission Forecast which is included in exhibit A.  Are offeors required to submit a draft Initial Operating Plan?  Please clarify specifically what the Government would like the offeror's to address relative the Annual Operating Plan.

Response:  No, offerors are not required to submit a draft initial Operating Plan.  Section L.13 of the RFP requires the offeror to discuss the approach to the SOW and the Annual Mission Forecast.  Section L.15 requires an Operating Plan; the contents of the plan are detailed in Section L.15 of the RFP.
Question:  For the hypothetical technical problem, is the Contractor expected to provide a list of equipment and materials required for the possible implementation of the wireless network?  Is the wireless connectivity required for both NASA Goddard and the New York work site?  How many users typically require access?

Response:  The offeror is not expected to provide a specific and detailed list of equipment and materials, but rather a generic description of items required to solve the problem.  This generic description should be sufficient to demonstrate the offerors understanding.
Response:  The problem refers to the wireless connectivity at the GISS facility only.
Response:  When preparing the solution to the hypothetical problem, offerors shall account for access ranging from a few up to 40 users.
Question:  Would the Government consider an extension of the proposal due date to December 5, 2005 to accommodate the additional information requested above and the November holidays?

Response: The proposal due date has been revised to November 30, 2005 which is reflected in Amendment 2. 

Question:  Could you please verify that the "Past Performance Questionnaires" are due back to NASA by the Proposal due date of 11-29-05 as indicated in Amendment 1 to the GISS RFP?  Not on 11-28-05 as noted in the response to a question on Exhibit B of the RFP.
Response:  The "Past Performance Questionnaires" are due back at NASA by the proposal due date, which is now 11-30-05,  as reflected in Amendment#2.

Question:  Regarding your answer to the question concerning Subfactor C and proposal page limitations, we understand your answer to be that ALL Subfactor C items are excluded from the page count. Is that correct? 
Response:  All Subfactor "C" items are Not excluded.  All items that have been excluded from the page limitations have been outlined in Section L.10 (b) (1) of the RFP.
Question:  I presume when we submit the proposal for GISS, we should revise the original SF-33 Block 5 and 9 per Amendment 1. Or, should we leave the SF-33 (original) as is, but only refer the amendments in Block 14?

Response:  It's not necessary to revise the dates on the SF33.  Your acknowledgement of the Amendment in Block 14 causes the revisions to be in effect.
Question:  Section L.15.2.i-Operating Plan: The instructions for completing

Exhibit C-8A and C-8B indicate a detailed operating plan by WBS level IV

(task level e.g. 2a, 2b, 2c, etc.) for the Initial Annual Mission Forecast.

The Initial Annual Mission Forecast contains 6 Functional Areas (Global

Climate Modeling, Earth Observations, Planetary Atmospheres, Computer

Facility Operations, Library and Publications Services, and Program

Management and Logistical Services) and within each of these 6 functional

areas,  identifies tasks (a, b, c, etc.). Is it the Government's intent to

have Exhibits C-8A and C-8B completed for each task within the 6 functional

areas (i.e. 44 separate tasks) or have the Exhibits completed at the

functional area level for each of the 6 functional areas? 

Response:  The Government requires Exhibit C8-A and C-8B to be completed at the functional area level for each of the 6 functions.  It is not the Governments intent that Exhibits C-8A & C-8B be completed for each subtask.  Section L15 (i) Pg. 86 of the RFP will be revised via Amendment #2 to reflect this change.
 

